MINUTES

GRANTS COMMITTEE MEETING
2012-2013

SCHEME OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR PRESERVATION OF
MANUSCRIPTS/ RARE BOOKS TO REGISTERED VOLUNTARY
ORGANISATIONS/ INDIVIDUALS

(31 JULY 2012)

NATIONAL ARCHIVES OF INDIA
JANPATH, NEW DELHI-110 001




-

NATIONAL ARCHIVES OF INDIA

e
MINUTES OF GRANTS COMMITTEE MEETING FOR THE SCHEME OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
FOR PRESERVATION OF MANUSCRIPTS/RARE BOOKS TO REGISTERED VOLUNTARY
ORGANISATIONS/INDIVIDUALS
2012-2013

Meeting of the Grants Committee for the above scheme was held on 31 July, 2012 in National Archives of India,
New Delhi under the Chairmanship of Prof. Mushirul Hasan, Director General of Archives, National Archives of
India. The present meeting has been convened in response to the advertisement published on 22 April, 2012,

The members who were present in the meeting is at Annexure-I

Welcoming the Members, the Chairman apprised them of the aims and objectives of the scheme and informed the
Committee that the maximum limit of the grant is ¥10.00 lakhs per project per year. The Chairman emphasized
the need for a proper monitoring mechanism for better utilization of the grant amount released. He also
encouraged support for the proposals received from North—Eastern Region.

2. The Committee unanimously suggested that the National Archives of India give wider publicity of the scheme.
National Manuscripts Mission should also be collaborated in this regard.

3. Evaluation of all the projects at the end of every financial year to be carried out.

4. Workshops on Preservation and Conservation of Manuscripts/Rare Books may be conducted to enhance the
Archival Heritage of this Country. The Committee also emphasis that two days workshop may be conducted in
North Eastern Region especially at Shillong University, Assam, by the Preservation Section of Natjonal
Archives of India and invite all the grantees of the financial year 2011-12 and 2012-13 and impart the modern
Scientific method of preservation & restoration of documents/rare books/manuscripts.

5. The detail Agenda was taken up thereafter. Agenda (Part A) which consisted of 56 complete cases, out of
which 27 cases were from States other than North East i.e. Delhi; Gujarat, Jammu & Kashmir, Kerala,
Maharashtra, Punjab, Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh, and West Bengal & 29 cases from North East State Assam.

Subsequently, under the Chairmanship of the Grants Committee all the 56 complete cases in Part A of the Agenda
was taken up for consideration and the following decisions was taken by the Grants Committee.

Part A- I-States other than North-East:- The Grants Committee considered 20 proposals which were complete

in all respect, from the State of Delhi, Gujarat, Jammu & Kashmir, Kerala, Maharashtra, Punjab, Uttar
Pradesh and West Bengal.

Approved Projects Cost =X1,14,95,000/-
(20 cases from StatesOther than North East)

75% Central Share =%0,86,21,250/-
25% Matching Share ; =%0,28,73,750/-

II- North-East State:- Grants Committee considered and recommended 9 cases for the projects of
Registered Voluntary Organisations/Individuals from the State of Assam,

Approved Projects Cost =%0,24,05,000/-
(9 cases from North East State)
75% Central Share =%0,18,03,750/-
25% Matching Share =%0,06,01,250/-
Grants Committee recommended a total grant =%1,39,00,000/-
(Total of Approved project cost including
grantees matching share @ 25% i.e. ¥34,75,000/- j &

of Part-A -1%1,14,95,000/- + 11 %0,24,05,000/-)

75% Central Govt. Share of the above amount of ¥1,39,00,000/- is $1,04,25,000/-

(For details please see Annexure-II)



6. The Grants Committee did not recommend financial assistance to the following:

w

Part B ' i

The Committee also examined/scrutinized the proposals of 18 incomplete cases in Part B which include cases of UC
pending/non-receipt of Registration certificate, SLSC or State Archives recommendation/cases where the grantee
have already been considered earlier and recommended Grants and cases which under process and hence did not
recommend their proposals. Moreover, 27 cases from Part A which were complete in all respect were also not
considered i.e. 7 cases from other than North-East States and 20 cases from North East States,

(For details of reasons of non-recommendation please see Annexure-III)

The meeting concluded with a Vote of Thanks to the Chair.

| A

(Dr. M.A Hagye) (Prof. Mushirul Hasan)
Deputy Director of Archives Director General of Archives
and Member Secretary, Grants Committee. and Chairperson, Grants Committee.

Place : New Delhi

Date:




ANNEXURE -1

Members who attended the Grants Committee meeting held on 31 July, 2012:-

1. Prof. Mushirul Hasan, Chairman
Director General of Archives
National Archives of India,
Janpath, New Delhi-110 001

2. Ms. Anita Sinha, Member
Director,
A&A Section
Ministry of Culture,
‘Shastri Bhawan,
New Delhi-110 001

(%]

Prof. Dipti S. Tripathi, Member
Director ,

National Mission for Manuscripts

(IGNCA)

11 Mansingh Raod,

New Delhi-110 001

4. Sh. B.V. Kharbade, Member
Director-in-charge,
National Research Laboratory
For Conservation of Cultural
Property (NRLCC),
Sectior E/3, Aliganj,
Lucknow-226 024
Uttar Pradesh

5. Prof. Mahesh Rangarajan, Member
(Not present during the meeting)
Director,
Nehru Memorial Museum and Library ‘ f
Teen Murti Bhawan,
New Delhi-110 011

6. Dr. M. A Haque
Deputy Director of Archives
National Archives of India,
Janpath, New Delhi-110 001

Member Secretary

The meeting was also attended by Sh. Sohan Pal Singh, Assistant Director of Archives
(Grants) National Archives of India.

Shri Ram Sawroop, Assistant Director of Archives (Preservation) was called during the
meeting to clarify the queries raised by the Grants Committee members regarding the

preservative materials used for conservation.




ANNEXURE-II

Financial Assistance under the Scheme “Preservation of Manuscripts/ Rare Books” to

Registered Voluntary Organizations/Individuals recommended by the Grants Committee
Meeting for the financial year 2012-2013 held on 31 July, 2012

PART-A

I-States other than North-East

New Delhi-110 001

F.No0.31-1(2)/2012-Grants

3.
4.

il

o

e

2000x6 : 10,000/-
2.Preservation of Rare

Books Fumigation and

Scientific treatment
:¥50,000/-
Binding etc. : ¥50,000/-

Paper preservation of
700 files.
Tissue and Labour
: ¥1,80,000/-
Lamination :
1,60,000/-
Stitching @ 50 per file
:¥30,000/-
Preservation of
Photograph and
newspapers cutting.
50 photos on mount
board : ¥40,000/-
(@ 800 per photo)
Album 250 photo
: ¥75,000/- (@ 300
per photo)
Photo with fungus
and flaking:
¥50,000/- (@ 1500
per photo)
News papers cutting
: ¥25,000/-
For furniture and
Accessories,
Furniture for storing
books etc. :
?1,30,000/-
Boxes for storing
files/papers
:¥30,000/-
Computer and Printer
: 80,000/~

Sr.No |Name of organization/Individual Approved  [|Sanctioned Grantee’s Purpose Remarks
Project cost |[Central Govt, Matching
Share Share
15 DELHI
1. Cataloguing,
The President, ¥10,00,000/~ [%7,50,000/- 32,50,000/- Indexing etc.
All India Women’s a. Honorarium for
Conference, Professional 15000x6
Sarojini House, :%90,000/-
6, Bhagwan Dass Road, b. Honorarium for Helper




-

Modasa-383 315
Dist. Sabarkantha,

F.N0.31-1(6)/2012-Grants

2. Scientific Preservation of
Mss.

a. Conservation 2000x12

: ¥20,000/-

b. Repair of Rare Books

: 370,000/-

c. Restoration : ¥46,000/-

d. Listing and Cataloguing :
80,000/~

3. Microfilming : ¥4,00,000/-
4. Preservation of Mss.

a. Purchase of Godrej Book
_cases 20500x6 : 1,23,000/-
b. Vacuum Cleaner : 26,500/-

c. Chemical Treatment
: ¥5,000/-

Sr.No |Name of organization/Individual Approved  [Sanctioned Grantee’s Purpose Remarks
Project cost |Central Govt. |Matching
Share Share’
2 GUJARAT
Exe. Trustee & Director, ¥5,00,000/- R3,75,000/- [%1,25,000/- | - Purchase of Hitachi Air-
Theatre Media Centre, conditioner ( 3 Nos.)
Budreti Trust, : ¥1,10,000/-
New Ranip, 2. Purchase of Eureka
GST-Chenpur Road, Forbes Vaccume
P.O. Digvijay Nagar, Cleaner: ¥7,000/-
Nr. Khodiyar Temple, 3. Purchase of Lenovo
Ahmedabad-382 470 Desktop Computer
: ¥30,000/-
F.No0.31-1(5)/2012-Grants 4. Purchase of HP
Computer Printer :
¥15,000/-
5. Purchase of Canon
Digital Multifunction
Copier : ¥88,000/-
6. Purchase of Fumigation
Cupboard (2 Nos.)
: ¥22,000/-
7. Purchase of Library Cup
Board (2 Nos.) :
T18,000/-
*8. Purchase of Sony Digital
Camcorder Camera :
¥2,00,000/-
9. Purchase of Re-
chargeable Li-lon Battery
: ¥10,000/-
3 President, ¥8,00,000/- [¥6,00,000/-  [2,00,000/- L. Digitization of Manuscripts
Bhartiya Tatvagyan Mandir, a. Purchase of Camera
Clo Dr. Vinod Purani 1 ¥20,500/-
(Pandya) b. Scanner : ¥11,500/-
Nr. Gokulnathjee Tample, . Computer : ¥17,500/-
Kadakiyawada,




ISr.No

Name of organization/Individual Approved  |Sanctioned Grantee’s Purpose Remarks
Project cost [Central Govt. Matching
Share Share
4 GUJARAT $9,50,000/- [%7,12,500/- 32,37,500/- 1. Listing of 40,000 Mss. @ |
T15/-: T6,00,000/-
Director, .| 2. Microfilm Reader
Lalbhai Dalpathbhai : ¥2,50,000/-
Bharatiya Sanskriti 3.Purchase of 12 Elmira for
Vidyamandir, keeping Mss. @ ¥9,500/-
Nr, Uni. Busstop, : ¥1,00,000/-
Navrangpura,
Ahmedabad-380 009
F.No.31-1(10)/2012-Grants

5 Secretary, ¥10,00,000/-%7,50,000/-  [32,50,000/- 1. Digitization of photographs
Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel (1500 nos, @ 125/-) :
Memorial Society, .87,500-
Gandhi Sardar  Smruti 2. Scanner Machine with colors
Chowk (1 noj #335.000/-

e 3. Split Air Conditioner for
Shahibag, preservation of Archive
Ahmedabad-380 004 materials (3nos. @ 50,000/-

: ¥1,50,000/-
F.No.31-1(21)/2012-Grants 4. Spilt Air-conditioners for

research library (32/- @
50,000/~ : 1,00,000/-

5. Computer with licensed S/W
: 55,000x3 : T1,65,000/-

6. Laptop with S/W : 50000x]1
: ¥50,000/-

7. 3 Laser printer : 730,000/
8. Sony microfilm camera with
battery & memory card :

22,00,000/-

9. Reprinting of old books on
Sardar Patel & freedom
movement : ¥12,500/-

10. 1 Vacuum Cleaner
: T10,000/-

11.  Printing of mss. of Miss.
Maniben Vallabhbhai
from 1935 to 1950 :
T60,000/-

6 Managing Trustee, 210,00,000/-%7,50,000/- %2,50,000/-  |I. 20 Nos. Steel Cupboard. @
Dr.  Krishnakant  Kadkiya £10,000/- : ¥2,00,000/-
Trust, 2. lg No(;;(.)(l)’/irc extinguisher

“ 33 * i SOJ -
e b Cusbgune 2000075
| havadl, 4. AC-1 split : 225,000/-
Ahmdedabad-15 5. One Vacuum Cleaner :

£10,000/-
F.No.31-1(22)/2012-Grants 6. 2 Scanner : 320,000/-
7. BCR Machine : 10,000/~
8. 3 Computer : ¥75,000/-
9.  Printer/copier : ¥1,50,000/-
10. Software Operating system,
Office suite,. Image Editing,
Software from Gujarat
) «  Government : ¥1,25,000/-
11. Indexing/Job work 45000 @
T8/- : %1,00,000/-
12. Chemical process for
maintenance : 60,000/~

13. Digital job work : ¥1,00,000/-

Ay




Remark:

Sr-No Name of organization/Individual ﬁ?pproved ’mctioned Grantee’s Wpose
Project cost [Central Govt. Matching
Share Share
7 GUJARAT
Trustee, ¥8,00,000/- [%6,00,000/- <2,00,000/- 1.Medium & Large sized
Sardar Patel Trust, photographs for the photo
Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel and gallery: 2,00,000/-
Veer Vithalbhai Pate] 2.Medium & Large sized
Memorail , portraits: ¥2,00,000/-
Anand-Sojitra Road, 3. Life sketches
Karamsad-388 325 : ¥50,000/-
4. Printing of rare books
F.No0.31-1(26)/2012-Grants il : ¥1,00,000/-
5. Safety of Microfilms
: ¥1,00,000/-
6. Air conditioner for library
: ¥1,50,000/-
8 JAMMU & KASHMIR
Sh. Abdul Hye Rafiqi, %3,50,000/- $2,62,500/- %87,500/- 1. Preparation of catalogue,
s/0 Mohammad Magbool a. Remuneration to experts
Rafiqi : ¥50,000/-
Azeem Collection, b. Printing of Catalogue
Mohalla Hazratbal  of : ¥60,000/-
Anantuag, 2. Purchase of Chemicals
Kashmir -192 191 : ¥75,000/-
(Individual) 3. Preservation material Viz.
Binding, Lamination,
F.No.31-1(11)/2012-Grants Lime Paper etc.
: ¥65,000/-
4. Fire Fighting equipment
3 Nos. : 340,000/-
’ 5.Storage Steel Almirahs
. : T60,000/-
9 Sh. Suresh Kumar Abrol, %6,50,000/- %4,87,500/- ¥1,62,500/- 1. Preservation/Conservation
- | Execufive Director, of Mss./ Rare Books
Abrol Manuscripts & Rare a. Binding/Repairing :
Books, ¥80,000/-
Jammu Tawi b. Lamination : T40,000/-
(Individual) c. Fire Resistant book
cases/cabinets/almirahs
F.No.31-1(12)/2012-Grants ¥1,00,000/-
2. Purchase of Furniture
( Table 5 Nos., Chairs 5
Nos.) /Display Cabinet
(6 Nos.) /Racks ( 8 Nos.)
/Display Boards (4 Nos.)
:¥1,30,000/-
3. Purchase of Computer
: ¥1,00,000/-
4. Purchase of Chemical
: $50,000/-
5. Listing/Cataloguing of
mss/rare books : T50,000/-
6. Anti termide treatment
| :%1,00,000/-




!lSr.Nu Name of organization/Individual |Approved [Sanctioned Grantee’s Purpose Remarks
Project cost [Central Govt. [Matching
Share Share
10 JAMMU & KASHMIR
Sh. Inder Singh, %2,40,000/- [¥1,80,000/-  [260,000/- 1. Cataloguing of the
Inder Collection, Mss./Rare
C/o Mool Singh & Sons, Books/Historical
Moti Bazar, Documents.
Jammu Tawi-180 001 a. Engagements of Subject
(Individual) experts Sanskrit
remuneration there of
F.No.31-1(27)/2012-Grants :¥40,000/-
b. Printing/Publication Cost
of the catalogue
: ¥75,000/-
2. Repair of
r Manuscripts/Rare Books.
a. Binding and repairing of
manuscripts/rare books
: 740,000/-
b. Purchase of Chemicals
ete. : ¥25,000/-
c. Anti termite treatment
: ¥35,000/-
d. Fire fighting equipment
(2nos.) : 25, 000/-
11 Sh. Anil Paba, <5,00,000/- [%3,75,000/- [31,25,000/- . Repair/Binding of Mss. :
S/o Lt. Sh. Amar Nath Paba, :¥50,000/-
R/o Paba Street, . Purchase of
Udhampur-182 101 Medicines/Chemicals :
(Individual) 360,000/~
. Fire Fighting equipments
F.No.31-1(28)/2012-Grants : ¥80,000/-
. Preservation of Material,
cloth/Tissue paper etc.
: ¥80,000/-
. Cataloguing of Mss.
(preparation & printing)
1 ¥1,10,000/-
. Purchase of Steel
Almirah’s for storage of
Mss. : ¥1,20,000/-
12 KERALA
T4,00,000/- [73,00,000/-  [21,00,000/- 1. Remuneration for
Secretary , classification and
Prof. N. Krishna Pillai cataloguing of
Foundation, documents:¥2,00,000/-
Nandanam, 2. Purchase of Catalogue
Vikas Bhavan P.O. card, index card, slips
Thiruvananthapuram-6935 :¥10,000/-
033 3. Data Entry 25000
documents : €70,000/-
F.No.31-1(17)/2012-Grants 4, Binding charges
:31,20,000




Sr.No

Name of organization/Individual |Approved |Sanctioned Grantee's Purpose Remarks |
Project cost |Central Govt. |Matching
Share Share
13 KERALA
¥1,70,000/- {T1,27,500/-  [¥42,500/- 1. Cost of getting the books
Indira Ramakrishna Pillai, scanned and converted to
SAHANA, PDF format 10000xT10/-.
Bhakthivilsam Road, - S :¥1,00,000/-
Thiruvananthapuram-14 2. Purchase of 2 Computers
(Individual) with UPS for
storing/reading the books
F.No.31-1(18)/2012-Grants in PDF format : 60,000/-
3. Purchase of one laser
printer: ¥10,000/-
14 MAHARASHTRA
The Director, 75,00,000/- [€3,75,000/-. [%1,25,000/- | l.Purchase of
Bombay Natural History Dehumidifiers : ¥50,000/-
Society, 2. Pest Management
Hornbill House, Program : ¥10,000/-
Shaheed Bhagat Singh Road, 3. Purchase of Computer,
Fort, Scanner and Printer
Mumbai-400 001 : 740,000/~
4. Restoration of Books
F.No0.31-1(9)/2012-Grants : ¥4,00,000/-
15 PUNJAB
%8,00,000/- [%6,00,000/~  [32,00,000/- 1. Purchase of Air-
The Registrar, - conditioners 4 Nos.
Guru Nanak Dev University, .+ ¥2,00,000/-
(Bhai Gurudas Library) 2. Vacuum Cleaner (1 No.)
Amritsar, : 310,000/-
3. Fumigation Chamber
¢ (1 No.) : 1,00,000/-
F.No.31-1(24)/2012-Grants 4. Chemical for Treatment
: 320,000/-
5. Digital Camera (2 Nos.)
: ¥1,00,000/-
6. Scanner (2 Nos.)
: ¥30,000/-
7.Computer and UPS
(4 Nos.) : T1,00,000/-
8. Lazer Printer (Black &
Colour 2 Nos.) : ¥30,000/-
9. Photocopier (1 Nos.)
: ¥1,00,000/-
10. Remuneration @ 50 paise
per flash : $50,000/-
3 11.Misc. (Paper, Toners,
Furniture etc.) : T60,000/-
16 UTTAR PRADESH
Secretary, %50,000/-  [337,500/- %12,500/- . Conservation &
Ulttar Pradesh Gandhi Restoration : T50,000/-
Smarak Nidhi,
Sewapuri,
| Varanasi Gramodvog
Vibhag,
Gandhi Bhawan,
Varanasi, Lucknow
F.No.31-1(31)/2012-Grants




Sr.No [Name of organization/Individual |Approved [Sanctioned |Grantee’s [Purpose Remarks
Project cost |Central Govt. |Matching
Share Share

17 UTTAR PRADESH
Secretary, 345,000/- %33,750/- 311,250/- 1. 10,000 catalogue card : ¥30,000/-
Mazahar Memorial Urdu Library, 2. Steel catalogue card cabinet:
Bahariabad, 215,000/-

Dist-Ghazipur275 204
F.No.31-1(32)/2012-Grants

18 WEST BENGAL 1. Lamination :

a. 300 rare Mss. 15,000 pages @

Secretary, €10,00,000/- [37,50,000/-  [%2,50,000/- T20/- 1 Z3,00,000/-
Bangiya Sahitya Parishad, b. 10,000 pages of archival
243/1, Acharya Prafulla Chandra e documents @ 320/-
Road, Kolkata-700 006 : ¥2,00,000/-
2. Cataloguing
F.No.31-1(34)/2012-Grant a. 4000 Bengali mss. @ T50/-
: ¥2,00,000/-
b. 4000 Archival documents to be
catalogued, details listing @
225/~ %1,00,000/-
3. Publication
a. Selected letters and documents :
“%70,000/-
b. Descriptive catalogue of
Archival collection : ¥55,000/-
¢. A Monograph on Murshiddabad
Shahnama: 75,000/-

19 Jaragram Makhanlal Pathagar, 73,70,000/- [32,77,500/- %92,500/- 1. De-acidification i.e. Borrow’s
Jaragram, process, Magnesium bi earbonate
Burdwan-713 404 solution, Barium Hydroxide in

alcoholic solution with requisite
F.No.31-1(38)/2012-Grants equipments : ¥75,000/-

2. Repair of documents:

a. Solvent lamination

b. Tisue repair.

c. Repair of maps newspapers, file
ete. : ¥1,00,000/-

3. Purchase of essential materials &
equipment, glass top table, tray,
kip’s operator’s, chemicals,
imported tissue papers, acetate foil
etc. : ¥75,000/-

4. Chemicals : T60,000/-

5. Purchase of steel racks: ¥60,000/-

20 Secretary, %3,70,000/- [32,77,500/ 92,500/- 1. Purchase and Preservation of 10

Digambarpur Angikar, Rare books @ 4000/~ :40,000/-
 Vill. & P.O. Digambarpur, 2. 4 Book Shelves @ ¥12000/- :
Via. Kashinagar, T48,000/-
P.S. Dholahat, Block-Pitharpratima, 3. Computer Table : ¥9,500/-
- Dist. Seuth 24 Parganas-743 349 4. Air Conditioner :¥45,000/-
: 5. 2 Vacuum cleaner :¥15,000/-
F.No.31-1(39)/2012-Grants 6. Fumigation Chamber:%¥25,000/-

7. Chemical :¥10,000/-

8. One Camera:¥11,000/-

9. One Scanner:¥8,500/-

10. One Computer :331,000/-

11. One Printer:¥17,000/-

12. One Copier:¥85,000/-

13. Lamination machine:¥25,000/-

Total of Grants Recommended to ¥1,14,95,000/-30,86,21,250/- %0,28,73,750/-
Part A-I States Other than North- East -I

10




PART-A

I1- North East States

Kalyan Samity And
Puthibharal,

Vill. Pachim Hatipara,
P.O. Hatipara,

Dist. Nagaon-782 003

F.No.31-1(42)/2012-Grants

Upakhayn” 150 pages,
“Gunamala” 70 pages
: %95,000/-
2.Editing and
Honorarium Charges
for 2 persons
: T40,000/-
3.Digitization of mss. i.e.
Giti Ramayan, Borgeet,
Kalia Daman Natak
: ¥60,000/-
4.Awareness program for
preservation of
mss./rare books:
¥20,000/-
5.Lamination and
Binding of books
:%20,000/-
6.Five Fire extinguisher
: ¥35,000/-
7. 3 Steel Book Self
: ¥20,000/-
8.Chemicals : ¥30,000/-
9. One Spray machine
: ¥5,000/-
10.0ne Vacuum Cleaner
: 10,000/

Sr. No[ Name of organization/Individual [Approved Sanctioned Grantee’s Purpose Remarks
Project cost | Central Matching
Govt. Share Share
ASSAM
Sh. Abdul Bareque Ahmed, ¥3,05,000- | *2,28,750/- | 276,250/- 1. Printing of 6 Books i.e.
S/o Lt. Tomez Uddin, Selection  from  the
Vill. Noshkara, Bible, Abbess of Vlaye,
P.O. Airkata, Life and flowers, Indian
P.S. Fakirganj, speeches and address,
Dist. Dhubri-783 330 e Ship’s company,
(Individual) Devogoner ~ Abhinaba
| Bharat Darson
F.No.31-1(40)/2012-Grants 1 ¥1,15,000/-
2.Purchase  of  Steel
Almirah (5 Nos.)
: ¥50,000/-
3. Insecticides/Pesticide
:¥35,000/-
4.Steel Book Shelves
(5 Nos.) : ¥45,000/-
5. Honorarium to Experts
for Translation:
%30,000/-
6.Binding cloth:¥10,000/-
7. Listing and cataloguing
:720,000/-
Secretary, 73,35,000/- | ¥2,51,250/- $83,750/- 1.Publication of two
Hatipara Udaia Samaj books i.e, “Harichandra

11




rganization/Individual [Approved

Project cost

Grantee’s
Matching
Share

Purpose

Remarks

ary, L}
Narowa Balisattra
lana Samiti,

| P.O. Balisattra,
Dist. Nagaon
‘I

' F.No.31-1(44)/2012-Grants

?4,40,000/-

%1,10,000/-

1. Publication of 7 mss.
i.e. Syamanta Harana,
Kamsa Vadha, Sita
Harana, Ravan Vadh,
Kumara Harana,
Nrisimha Vijaya,
Hara Mahana or Bali
Chalana :
71,90,000/-

2. Purchase of
equipment.

a. 3 book Shelves
:¥30,000/-

b. 2 Steel Almirah :
30,000/~

c. Insecticides :
£10,000/-

d. Lamination :
¥78,000/-

e. Lamination of 260
colour Xerox
machine :¥7,000/-

f. Binding of 300 Mss.
: ¥30,000/-

3. One Computer with
Printer : ¥30,000/-

4, Purchase of Camera
: ¥35,000/-

Sh- Diganta Gogor,
| Clo Chandra Boruah,

£2,40,000/-

60,000/~

Publication of two books

a. Hasipatat Itihas.

b. Swargadeo

1.DTP @ %30/~ x 240
pages : ¥5,000/-

2. Printing of 100 copies
each : ¥25,000/-

3. Printing of colour cover
page: ¥20,000/-

4. Hard Binding of 100
copies : ¥5,000/-

5. Listing of manuscripts :
320,000/~

" 6.Engagement of expert

for translation :
740,000/-
7. Proof reader/expert
engaged: ¥10,000/-
8. Chemicals/insecticides
: %20,000/-
9. Medicated Mat:
%25,000/-
10. 5 Book self :
250,000/-
11. 2 Steel Almirah :
20,000/~

12




Part A-I1 North- East State

?0,24.05,000/1?0, 18,03,750/-

Sr. No| Name of organization/Individual | Approved | Sanctioned Grantee's Purpose Remarks
Project Central ~Matching
cost Govt. Share Share
25 ASSAM
T1,50,000/- | ¥1,12,500/- %37,500/- 1. Listing cataloguing,
General Secretary, analysis of the books
North East People’s Right, and honorarium for
Vill. Chahinihabi, expert : ¥50,000/-
P.O. Timon, 2.Chemical treatment :
Dist. Sivasagar-785 691 25,000/
3.5 Godrej Almirah:
F.No.31-1(47)/2012-Grants 375,000/~
26 Secretary, 72,20,000/- | %1,65,000/- ¥55,000/- 1. Editing, listing,
Village Council, cataloguing translation
A Social Mission, : 745,000/~
Vill. & P.O. Aibheti, 2 Miczoﬂlngnglzfﬂ
to mss./rare books
Dist. Nagaon-782 002 - 275.000)-
F.No.31-1(54)/2012-Grants 5 B;;%lg%oo/m i
4. Chemicals for scientific
preservation : $26,000/-
5. Spray Machine | No.
: ¥4,000/-
6. 5 Steel Books self:
750,000/-
27 Maulana  Farid  Uddin T2,70,000/- | 2,02,500/- 367,500/- 1. Chemicals and insecticide
Ahmed Choudhury, :¥35,000/-
S/o Late Maulana Jalal 2. Binding charges
Uddin Choudhury, ¥50,000/-
Vill. Sunatual, 2 hamitation
P.O. Kaliganj Badzar Oliargesst 30,000/
: S o 4. Cataloguing listing
P.S.‘(?C' Dist. Kal’[mgﬂ]l_] .?50,000,_
(Individual) 5. Printing of rare books
:¥60,000/-
F.No0.31-1(56)/2012-Grants 6. Repairing of documents
:¥25,000/-
28 | Shri A.K. Nurul Haque ¥1,45,000/- | 71,08,750/- ?36,250/- 1. Steel Almirah, cabinets
Barbhuiya, : 720,000/-
S/o Late Kala Raja Barbhuiya, 2. Steel Book Shelves
Vill. & P.O. North Narainpur-II :¥10,000~
Dist. Hailakandi-788 801 -~ 4. Catilogning isting of e
L rare books
(Individual) 220,000/
4, Repairing Charges of the
F.No.31-1 (68)/2012'Graﬂt5 rare books documents '
330,000/-
5. Computer and Printer
: ¥50,000/-
6. Chemicals for treatment :
T15,000/-
29 Smt. Tara Gogoi Kakati, ¥3,00,000/- | 72,25,000/- T75,000/- Publication of Book (Bihu
Batahghuli, Thake Mane Bihuke Binaba)
House no.5, Panjabari, 500 pages 500 copies.
Guwahati-37 1.DTP cost : $20,000/-
(Individual) 2. Cover page : T45,000/-
3. Proof readers cost
:+ ¥15,000/-
F.No.31-1(71)/2012-Grants 4. Cost of editing : 730,000/
5. Cost of Binding
: ¥50,000/-
6. Paper : ¥80,000/-
7. Printing : 360,000/-
Total of Grants Recommended to 20,06,01,250/-

13




ANNEXURE-IIT

Names of the Organizations / Individuals to whom Financial Assistance has not been

recommended by the Grants Committee during 2012-2013

First Dastur Meherjirana Library,
Tarota Bazaar,
Navsari-396 445

F.No.31-1(23)/2012-Grants

PART-B I-States other than North-East
Sr. | Name of the Organizations/ Institutions / Individuals Reasons ’
No.
A
1 DELHI Rejected. The Library was advised to utilize and settle the previous
grant given to them amounting to ¥90,000/- sanctioned during
Additional Vice Chairman, 2006-07 (F.31-1(112)/2006-Grants).
Servants of the People Society
(SOPS), PDT Library,
Lajpat Bhawan,
New Delhi-110 024
F.No0.31-1(3)/2011-Grants
2 Registrar, Rejected. The University was advised to utilize and settle the previous
Jamia Millia Islamia, grant given to them amounting to ¥1,50,000/- sanctioned during
(A Central University), 2006-07 (F.31-1(17)/2006-Grants).
(Dr. Zakir Hussain Library),
New Delhi-110 005
F.No.31-1(19)/2011-Grants
3 GUJARAT Rejected. The Library was advised to utilize and settle the previous
grant given to them amounting to ¥1,05,000/- sanctioned during
President, 2010-42 (F.31-1(33)/2010-Grants),
Hazrat Pir Mohammed Shah
Library & Research Centre,
Pir Mohammed Shah Road,
Ahmedabad-380 001
F.No.31-1(4)/2012-Grants
4 Director, Rejected. The Centre was advised to utilize and settle the previous
Dr. Dolatrai Mankad, grant given to them amounting to ¥1,38,000/- sanctioned during
Centre for Indological Study & Research, 2010-11 (F.31-1(29)/2010-Grants).
Shri Vidyamandal-Gangajalia Vidyapith Aliabada,
Dist.- Jamnagar
F.No.31-1(7)/2012-Grants
5 Administrative Officer/ Secretary, Rejected. The Library was advised to utilize and settle the previous
Chimanlal Mangal Das Library, grant given to them amounting to ¥55,000/- sanctioned during
Gujarati Sahitya Parishad, 2007-08 (F.31-1(80)/2007-Grants).
B/H. Times of India,
Near Rever Front,
Ashram Road,
Ahmedabad-380 009
F.No0.31-1(20)/2012-Grant -
6 Chairman,

Rejected. The Library was advised to utilize and settle the previous
grant given to them amounting to ¥1,26,000/- sanctioned during
2001-02 (F.31-1(197)/2000-Grants).




TS

PART-B

I-States other than North~Eath

Nagarjuna Budhist Foundation,
18 (C-143/22),

Andhiari Bagh,

Gorakhpur-273 001

F.No.31-1(15)/2012-Grant

Name of the Organizations/ Institutions / Individuals By . . Reasons
No.
7 MAHARASHTRA
Rejected as the Committee was of the view that the Sansthan is
The President/ Secretary, not Primarily an Archival Institutions as specified under the
Samayak Shikhan Sansthan, scheme.
C/o 02/B-1, Lok Nisarg Society,
Ghatipada Road,
Near Vaishali Nagar,
Mulund (W),
Mumbai-400 080
F.No.31-1(8)/2012-Grants
8 PUNJAB Rejected as the registration certificate was not received.
Executive Director & Co-Founder,
Nanakshahi Trust,
Plot No.1, Madhya Marg,
Sector-28 —A,
Chandigarh
F.No.31-1(25)/2012-Grants
9 RAJASTHAN
Trustee,
The General Amar Singh Kanota Rejected as the proposal was not convincing,
Library and Museum Trust, ' -
Narain Niwas Palace,
Kanota Bagh,
Jaipur-302004
F.No.31-1(13)/2012-Grants
10 Registrar, Rejected. The Institution was advised to utilize and settle the previous
Janardan Rai Nagar grant given to them amounting to ¥20,000/- sanctioned during
Rajasthan Vidyapeeth University, 1996-97.
(Sahitya Sansthan,
Institute of Rajasthan Studies),
Pratap Nagar,
Udaipur-313001
F.No.31-1(16)/2012-Grants o
11 UTTAR PRADESH Rejected as the recommendation from the competent authority was not
General Secretary, received.
Rastriya Buddha Shiksha Evam Samajik Sansthan,
Buddha Nagar, Gajraula,
P.O. Bhartiya Gram-244 223
Dist. Jyotiba Phouly Nagar
F.No.31-1(14)/2012-Grants
12 | General Secretary,

Rejected. The Institution was advised to utilize and settle the two
previous grants given to them amounting to ¥1,00,000/- and
290,000/~ sanctioned during 1989-90 and 1990-91 respectively
(F.7-65/89-Grants & F.7-73/90-Grants).




I-States other than North-East

Reasons

Rejected as the Committee was of the view that the Archival value of
the proposal is not established.

30)/2012-Grants

Rejected as the Committee was of the view that the Institution is
not Primarily an Archival Institutions as specified under the
scheme.

wa Sansthan,
h (Ashokpur Chachu Sarai),

(33)/2012-Grants

Rejected as the release of grant amounting to 48,750/~ recommended
during 2011-12 is under process (F.31-1(43)/201 1-Grants).

had Lucknow,
rishad Bhawan,

Rejected as the proposal was not convineing,

Rejected. The Institution was advised to utilize and settle the previous
grant given to them amounting to ¥1,75,000/- sanctioned during
2006-07 and the Registration Certificate of the Institution was also not
received.

Rejected as the proposal was not convincing.

Rejected as the proposal was not convineing,

16




XT-B

II- North-East States

f the Organizations/ Institutions / Individuals

Reasons

Unayan Samittee,

ban-‘ISI 138

41)/2012-Grants

Rejteted as the two rare books a. Sri Sri Jisukhristar Jiban
Alosona b. Gorakhya Padawali which was to be published
were under the custody of Garmur Satra Majuli and not in
the custody of Sarbangin Unnayan Samittee, which is
beyond the scope of the scheme.

| North Lakhimpur,
Lakhimpur-787 001

F.No0.31-1(43)/2012-Grants

Rejected as release of earlier grant of ¥24,000/- recommended
during 2011-12 is under process.

| Secretary, Rejected as the Committee was of the view that the Institution
i North Eastern Development Council for Human | is not Primarily an Archival Institution as specified under the
| Resource (NEDCHUR), New Addren' - scheme,
| Panigaon, Panigoon, Nea» iv Bhavan,
| S.M, Road, & 6ol
| | P.0. & Dist. Nagaon -782 001 D¢ « Dawison Hes. =
g f.oid Diek- Nalja@ﬂ
i F.No.31-1(46)/2012-Grants Aasam —FR20p
Secretary, Rejected as the Committee was of the view that the
|

Jagra Eco Social & Cultural,
| Development Committee,

| Pub Tupakucho,

P.O Raha,

Development Committee is not Primarily an Archival
Institution as specified under the scheme.

Rejected as the Committee was of the view that the Foundation
is not Primarily an Archival Institution as specified under the
scheme.

a_|atr| Welfare Soc;ety,
Jhargaon,

Rejecied as the Committee was of the view that the Society is
not Primarily an Archival Institution as specified under the
scheme.

Rejected as the Committee was of the view that the Society is
not Primarily an Archival Institution as specified under the
scheme.




)rganizations/ Institutions / Individuals

Reasons

orpuzari Borpuzari Residence,

Rejected as release of earlier grant of 737,500/ recommended
during 2011-12 is under process (F.31-1(55)/201 1-Grants).

ad Barua Bhavan,

31-1(53)/2012-Grant

Rejected. The Institution was advised to utilize and settle the
previous grant given to them amounting to %1,00,000/-
sanctioned during 1999-2000 and also the registration
certificate was not received (F.3 1-1(50)/99-Grants).

neral Secretary,
a Bikash Samty
Baruah Road,
ane No.11,
No.14,
wahati- 781 024

-1(55)/2012-Grants

Rejected as the Committee was of the view that the Samty is

not Primarily an Archival Institution as specified under the
scheme.

_A ernational Computers,
Raha Natun Chariali,

Rejected as the Cotmittee was of the view that the Institution
is not Primarily an Archival Institution as specified under the
scheme.

Rejected as the proposal was not convincing.

Rejected as the proposal was not convincing.

Rejected as the proposal was not convincing.




l‘ Name of the Organizations/ Institutions / Individuals

Reasons

| ASSAM

Shri Rahul Loying,
C/o Rajdhani Offset,
Amritpur Path,

Near Hotel Lakhimi,
H.No.12 Ganeshguri ,
Guwahati-6
(Individual)

F.No.31-1(61)/2012-Grants

Rejected as the proposal was not convineing,

Sri Sunil Saikia,
P.0O. Bahana Tiniali,
Dist. Jorhat-785 101
(Individual)

F.No0.31-1(62)/2012-Grants

Rejected as the proposal was not convincing.

136

Shri Partho Protim Boruah,
P.O. Gorokhiya Doll,

Dist. Jorhag-785 015
(Individual)

F.No.31-1(63)/2012-Grants

Rejected as the proposal was not convincing,.

[37

Sri Mukunda Borah,
P.O. Gorokhiadole,
Dist. Jorhat-785 015
(Individual)

F.No.31-1(64)/2012-Grants

Rejected as the proposal was not convincing.

138

Sri Achyut Boruah,
P.O. Birina Sayek,
Dist. Jorhat-785 632
(Individual)

F.No.31-1(65)/2012-Grants

Rejected as the proposal was not convincing.

LH

Shri Ai Seng Kyo Buragohain,
2, Kailash Bhawan,

By Lane No.1, Bhetapara,
Beltola,

Guwahati-781 028
(Individual)

F.No.31-1(66)/2012-Grants

Rejected as the proposal was not convincing.

Secretary,

Jaluguti Agragami Mahila Samity,
C.D. Block, Kapili,

Dist. Morigaon,

Vill. & P.O. Jaluguti-782 104

F.No.31-1(67)/2012-Grants

Rejected as the Committee was of the view that the Samity is
not Primarily an Archival Institution as specified under the
scheme.

Dr. Birendra Kumar Gohain,

18 Ushanagar,

P.0. Assam Secretariat, Dispur-781 006
(Individual)

F.N0.31-1(69)/2012-Grants

Rejectedas the proposal was not convincing.

19




Organizations/ Institutions / Individuals

Reasons

eoples Right (FPR),
ion World/DTDC Batorhat,

Rejected as the Committee was of the view that the Institution
is not Primarily an Archival Institution as specified under the
scheme.

Rejected as the proposal was not convineing.

Rejected as the registration certificate was not received.

Rejected as the registration certificate was not received.

20




